

Interim CDD

From: MELISSA PASCHALL <m.paschall@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 1:48 PM
To: Interim CDD
Subject: Please forward to AJ planning commission chair

AJ Chippero,

It is my understanding that you are leaving the planning commission in June. You voted against the Olivia. Now you are voting on an extension. This is your opportunity to do the right thing before you leave. Bill Jordan is not the developer that can get this done. You can make this right. Something will be built there. Let a more responsible developer with a proven track record get the job done.

Thank you,

Melissa Paschall

[Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android](#)

Interim CDD

From: Karen Case <karenacase@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 12:12 PM
To: Interim CDD
Subject: May 25, 2021 Planning Commission meeting; comment

Dear Planning Commission members:

Please do not allow an extension for the Olivia Project.

Please rethink future similar projects and what can be done to have zoning and planning in place that requires architectural, traffic, parking, and environmental review. The parking for projects should allow 2 parking spaces per unit as well as guest parking, for instance. Please specify in zoning requirements reduced number of units and an environmental inquiry by professionals who are experts and neutral.

If the project is specifically for seniors please decide on a strict policy that makes sense for seniors, i.e., one-level units without a second story unless it has an elevator. Please consider that we have too much traffic, too many people in our area now; streets and landscaping cannot keep up with the needs of this crowded place; traffic goes through Clayton and usually are speeding as we don't have enough Police to prevent this; we are in a severe drought with ongoing climate change that is only worse when you build and pave over open space that has plants and soil that help soak up carbon emissions; more cars on the road increase carbon emissions and further reduce our quality of life and the life of other species that deserve to live.

Ask the City Attorney to look at all cases that provide precedent for court orders to prevent new building. Study these cases. Some housing have been prevented from being built (Simi Valley, CA I think) due to the added strain on water supplies it would cause.

Sincerely,
Karen Case
Clayton, CA

Interim CDD

From: Kristina Vico <kristinavico@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 10:07 AM
To: Interim CDD
Subject: Olivia Project

I'm a Stranahan resident who received your letter by mail regarding Mr. Jordan's application for an extension. For obvious reasons, we do not want this granted. Time for Mr. Jordan to revisit this project, not build such a blight on our community and build within the timeframe he was originally permitted to do so.

In addition, the parking permit recommendations were removed without ever contacting any Stranahan residents. We absolutely require parking permits if you continue to allow this monstrosity to be built.

Interim CDD

From: Bill Walcutt <wrwalcutt@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 9:56 AM
To: Interim CDD
Subject: Olivia Extension

I see no reason to give Mr. Jordan two more years to build a bankrupt project. It should not be the commission's concern that he paid too much for the property and the project does not pencil out. It should not be the commission's concern that building cost have skyrocketed and will continue for years to come and will only delay the inevitable. It should not be the commission's concern that Mr. Jordan redesigned his project from a 2 story building to a 3 story, 3 building 81 unit apartment that he knew would generate considerable community opposition and a potential lawsuit. It should not be the commission's concern that Mr. Jordan moved away from a profitable 2 story project to an unprofitable 3 story project in an attempt to punish the community because they did not welcome his project with open arms. It should be the commission's concern that he does not have financial capacity to ever complete this project. It should be the commission's concern that he has changed the scope of the project from senior housing to market rate apartments. It should be the commission's concern that the state wants the city to approve viable projects that can and will be built in a timely manner to increase the housing inventory. It should be the commission's concern that tying up these parcels for two more years with a bankrupt project project that will exclude another developer from coming forward with a viable project that can be built within this time frame. Bottom line, Planning Commission deny the extension and move on to another developer. Enough is Enough!

19 hr ago

Bill Walcutt

Sent from my iPhone

Interim CDD

From: Drea York <dreayork@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, May 23, 2021 5:19 PM
To: Interim CDD
Subject: Opposition to the Permit Extensions requested on The Olivia Project

Please forward this email onto A.J. Chippero the Planning Commisision Chair.

Hi A.J.,

I'm emailing you on behalf of myself and my mother Judy to ask for your support in opposing William Jordon's request for extensions on his building permits that are on the agenda for Tuesdays meeting.

William Jordon has already recieved so many concessions on this project from our former City Council...concessions that will not only negatively impact the residents of Stranahan Circle but also the community. **Please, as one of the last decisions you make before your term ends, do not vote to grant him these extensions.**

He's taken no noticable steps, none that we can see looking out our bedroom windows anyway, towards even starting this project. Extension requests seem more appropriate when you're in the middle of work and aren't done. Not when you haven't started ANYTHING. The court case against The Olivia project ended months ago and construction during COVID was considered essential so why hasn't he started?

The Planning Commission isn't required to approve his request. Make him apply for new permits when he's ready to build or for an extension in October if he's started building but is not done.

Thank you, Drea & Judy York - Residents of Stranahan Circle since 1996

Interim CDD

From: Tracy Cooper <tmcooper58@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, May 23, 2021 4:12 PM
To: Interim CDD
Subject: Against extension for Jordan project

As a Clayton taxpayer and resident, I am against any extension for the Jordan project.

As this is a democracy, respect and honor the wishes of the community; put an end to this project as its scope continues to creep.

Yoshi Miller

Sent from my iPhone

Interim CDD

From: Glenn Miller <glennmiller44@comcast.net>
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2021 7:23 PM
To: Interim CDD
Cc: Reina Schwartz; jdiaz@clayton.ci.us; 'Jeff Wan'; Milan Sikela; Janet Calderon; glennmiller44@comcast.net
Subject: reference DBA-01019, SPR -o4-17, TRP-24-17
Attachments: Jordon project comments for denial of extension.docx

To whom it may concern:

In reference to a Planning Commission items DBA-01019, SPR -o4-17, TRP-24-17 scheduled for 5/25/21

Please see the attached commentary in reference to the Agenda items noted. Please note and include this information in the official minutes and responses.

To be clear with regard to disposition on this matter I am requesting the Clayton Planning Commission find either a full denial of this request of an extension on the basis of the items raised in these comments or, as I do acknowledge a revisit by both the Planning Commission and the City Council to insure those items that are expressed in the commentary are addressed I would be in favor of proceeding as long as there is a Public hearing and transparency and consensus to address these items that I have noted.

Please note that per the applicable codes and laws that apply to this request I reserve my rights to request an appeal, pursue legal remedies, or participate in mitigation discussions should these comments as presented not be addressed.

Thank you for consideration

Respectfully

Glenn D. Miller
1005 Pebble Beach Drive
Clayton Ca.

Let me first state that the following are my own opinions formed and based upon 20 plus years of experience and involvement in a project approval "process" similar to this one; either as an advocate for a project (both Public and private sector), a participant in this "process" as a Planning Commissioner here in Clayton, and a builder of projects who had to comply with all of the conditions put on the project both prior to and after their completion.

Based upon my own observation and review of minutes, Public meetings some of the comments I have seen written and heard during the review of the the Jordon project "process" up to this point the efforts of review from the Planning Commission and to to some degree with Staff and Council have been lacking in their objectivity and thoroughness to put it kindly. Here are just a couple of examples:

1. We have had several iterations of this project Publicly presented and in some instances changed without proper public vetting and discussion each seemingly presented with predetermined outcomes mostly arranged between the Developer, City Management, several City Planning Department heads, a biased consultant (known from experience) and other influences by former Council members who just happen to be in the real-estate business or have had prior business relationships with the developers. You draw your own conclusions but at least these were potentially at conflict with the Public interests. I understand there have been also private threats of lawsuits (hearsay to me) but I mention as to the integrity and objectivity for this process. So was the process tainted?
2. From the start this project has been subject to inconsistent enforcement (at least when viewed against historical practice and precedent) in the matters of environmental review, application of public safety and zoning standards and ordinances. As an example of precedent, a full environmental review including traffic studies, soil and geologic studies, parking studies etc. (a review by the way the City Council "insisted" upon) that the Church perform on their previous offering of a downtown project. This was deemed necessary for a project that supposedly had the same potential, environmental, parking, zoning, historical use, and other Public Safety issues that this project has; but were obviously due to it's scale and purpose going to have much less of a negative impact to the community than this one notwithstanding, both the perceived and the real negative social and quality of life issue that this project is bound to have on the community. The question must be asked "why is that the case"?
3. In addition to the lack of full environment review, as far as I can determine, this project has not been subject to and conditioned by the "process" to provide mitigations to several major items which impact Public Safety, equitable assessments on offsite amenities such as park use and city wide landscaping affecting the collection of adequate fees and other physical impairment items that a normal project of this scope and size would and should have been required to deal with. Some of these conditioned to being completed and in place before even a building permit could be issued. For example:

1. We all know parking will be required offsite - where are the conditions to provide the necessary improvements both to the needed current infrastructure, new infrastructure and future maintenance of these items?

2. All these new added family unit resident(s) will want to use the Public amenities such as the community parks, downtown park, trails and other open spaces yet the PC and the Council did not condition the project with fees to recover the costs of past improvements or the disproportionate use and maintenance expense per "family unit" that this project will thrust upon these amenities. Why was this?

Just an aside for perspective on this particular matter, when I was on the Planning Commission by ordinance projects of this size and even smaller were to provide on site and accessible open space and other amenities or at least, provide offsite amenities in lieu of those on-site. Was this requirement waived, amended, or just ignored?

3. Public Safety infrastructure - we know as a result of this project we will we have more people coming and going not only parking but crossing the streets. The question is, is our exiting infrastructure adequate? Of course not - who will be paying for the additional crosswalks, traffic light improvements, signage etc. ? It should be this project but it appears it is not.

4. Finally there is the issue of the overhead high voltage PG&E lines that front much of this project. As near as I can determine this was only brought up at least publicly in this forum (who knows there may have been non-public discussion). Regardless this is an issue that if it was properly addressed would have to be taken care of prior to the start of any construction in order to satisfy basic Public Safety and usually (again this from my experience on several large both private and municipal agency projects), paid for and in most instances partially performed by the Developer and not requiring the rate payers and the utilities involved to absorb the costs and in reality wait for these Public Safety mitigations to happen.

In conclusion it would appear that Mr. Jordon was given his window of opportunity to move forward in what may have been a legal but certainly questionable process. So to the point of this post and with these things stated, I believe that Mr. Jordon should be denied an extension and/or for those who argue "he owns the property", afforded an opportunity to reapply knowing that the issues and circumstances noted above will be considered in full and must either be mitigated and addressed before he is allowed to proceed.

Sorry for going on so long thanks for reading and listening.